Average Wage Oct Standard 5.5 3.7 4.5 4.5 4.2
Oct Pessimistic 3.8 4.3 3.9 3.6
Oct Optimistic 3.9 5.0 4.8 4.4

Real Consumer Spending Oct Standard 5.4 0.9 0.6 2.0 2.3
Oct Pessimistic 0.3 0.4 1.9 2.4
Oct Optimistic 1.3 1.0 1.9 2.2

Interest Rates

3-Month Treasury Bills Oct Standard 0.4 3.8 4.2 3.0 2.4
Oct Pessimistic 3.8 3.0 1.3 0.6
Oct Optimistic 3.9 4.6 3.3 2.6

30-Year Treasury Bonds Oct Standard 2.3 3.7 3.6 3.6 3.5
Oct Pessimistic 3.5 3.2 2.9 2.7
Oct Optimistic 3.8 3.9 3.7 3.6

Prices

CPI Oct Standard 7.2 6.5 2.9 2.4 2.2
Oct Pessimistic 7.3 3.6 2.0 1.7
Oct Optimistic 5.9 3.5 2.5 2.3

GDP Deflator Oct Standard 6.4 6.2 3.0 2.1 2.1
Oct Pessimistic 6.4 3.3 1.6 1.6
Oct Optimistic 6.1 3.3 2.2 2.2

The October Standard forecast is IHS Markit's October 2022 U.S. standard forecast.

The October Pessimistic forecast is IHS Markit's October 2022 U.S. pessimistic alternative scenario.

The October Optimistic forecast is IHS Markit's October 2022 U.S. optimistic alternative scenario.

Table 1.2 - Fiscal Years 2022-2026 Actual and IHS Forecasts
U.S. Economic Forecasts - Income and Other Indicators (% Change)

10

Actual
FY22 FY23 FY24 FY25 FY26

Employment and Labor Markets (% of Total)

Total Nonagricultural Employment Oct Standard 4.5 2.2 (1.5) 0.7 0.8
Oct Pessimistic 1.4 (3.1) 0.1 1.2
Oct Optimistic 2.4 (1.5) 0.7 0.7

  Construction (5%) Oct Standard 3.0 0.8 (3.6) (0.4) 0.0
Oct Pessimistic 0.1 (5.9) (2.0) (0.9)
Oct Optimistic 1.1 (3.0) (0.1) 0.3

  Manufacturing (8%) Oct Standard 3.3 1.8 (4.3) (1.6) (0.9)
Oct Pessimistic 1.2 (7.3) (3.1) 0.5
Oct Optimistic 2.0 (3.8) (1.5) (1.2)

  Trade, Transportation, and Utilities (19%) Oct Standard 4.1 1.7 (2.5) (0.7) (0.4)
Oct Pessimistic 0.2 (4.2) (1.3) (0.3)
Oct Optimistic 1.8 (2.5) (0.5) (0.2)

  Financial Activities (6%) Oct Standard 1.8 (0.2) (1.0) 2.5 1.0
Oct Pessimistic (0.4) (1.0) 2.6 0.7
Oct Optimistic 0.2 (1.0) 2.3 0.9

  Professional and Business Services (15%) Oct Standard 5.8 1.2 (8.1) 1.0 3.6
Oct Pessimistic (1.7) (14.5) (0.5) 6.4
Oct Optimistic 2.0 (7.7) 1.0 3.2

  Education and Health Services (16%) Oct Standard 2.6 3.4 0.9 1.7 0.7
Oct Pessimistic 3.4 1.4 1.8 0.6
Oct Optimistic 3.8 0.8 1.9 0.7

  Leisure and Hospitality (10%) Oct Standard 14.6 6.4 3.7 1.1 0.2
Oct Pessimistic 6.1 3.0 0.7 0.5
Oct Optimistic 6.4 3.7 1.2 0.1

  Government (15%) Oct Standard 1.4 1.2 1.1 0.9 0.7
Oct Pessimistic 1.2 1.1 0.9 0.7
Oct Optimistic 1.2 1.1 0.9 0.7

Unemployment Rate (%) Oct Standard 4.2 4.0 5.8 5.4 4.9
Oct Pessimistic 4.7 7.6 7.3 6.3
Oct Optimistic 3.8 5.5 5.1 4.6

The October Standard forecast is IHS Markit's October 2022 U.S. standard forecast.

The October Pessimistic forecast is IHS Markit's October 2022 U.S. pessimistic alternative scenario.

The October Optimistic forecast is IHS Markit's October 2022 U.S. optimistic alternative scenario.

Table 1.3 - Fiscal Years 2022-2026 Actual and IHS Forecasts
U.S. Economic Forecasts - Employment and Labor Markets (% Change)

11

Section 2

The Virginia Economy

Introduction

This section begins with a review of Fiscal Year 2022, comparing actual economic growth
in Virginia to the official forecast for the year. The official forecast for Virginia was based